CITY OF PRINCE GEORGE BYLAW NO. 9487, 2024

A Bylaw of the City of Prince George to amend "City of Prince George Second-Hand Dealers and Pawnbrokers Bylaw No. 8098, 2008".

WHEREAS Council adopted "City of Prince George Second-Hand Dealers and Pawnbrokers Bylaw No. 8098, 2008" to regulate the businesses of secondhand dealers within the City of Prince George;

AND WHEREAS Council deems it desirable that certain text be amended, added, removed, and replaced to provide consistency and clarity to the interpretation of the Second-Hand Dealers and Pawnbrokers Bylaw;

AND WHEREAS Council has given notice of its intention to adopt this Bylaw and provided an opportunity for persons who consider they are affected by the Bylaw to make representations to Council pursuant to section 59 of the *Community Charter*;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Prince George, in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. That "City of Prince George Second-Hand Dealers and Pawnbrokers Bylaw No. 8098, 2008", be amended as follows:
 - a. That in Section 1.2 "Definitions", the definition of "authorized person" be deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"authorized person" means the City Manager or the head of the Administrative Services Department, or a person authorized in writing by the City Manager or the head of the Administrative Services Department to carry out any act or function under this Bylaw;"

b. that in Section 1.2 – "Definitions", the definition of "licence" be deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

""licence" means a licence to carry on a business under the City of Prince George Business Regulation and Licensing Bylaw No. 9040, 2020"; and

c. that Section 2.6 be deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"A second-hand dealer must not carry on the business of buying or selling second-hand property or the taking in pawn of any second-hand property except at the premises designated in the licence issued the City of Prince George Business Regulation and Licensing Bylaw No. 9040, 2020.";

- 2. That the Mayor and Corporate Officer are hereby empowered to do all things necessary to give effect to this Bylaw.
- 3. That this Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "City of Prince George Second-Hand Dealers and Pawnbrokers Bylaw No. 8098, 2008, Amendment Bylaw No. 9487, 2024".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	19 TH	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2024.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	19 ^{тн}	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2024.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	19 TH	DAY OF	AUGUST	, 2024.
First three readings passed by a UNANIMOUS decision of Members of City Council present and eligible to vote.				
ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF , 202			, 2024,
BY ADECISION OF ALL MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL PRESENT ANDELIGIBLE TO VOTE.				

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER